Resolution Number 2012-13 Hamiltonban Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTONBAN, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING THE ELIMINATION OF THE HAMILTONBAN **TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT**

WHEREAS, Section 1901 of the Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. § 65101, et seq., authorizes the Township of Hamiltonban to disband by resolution a police force within the township; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Hamiltonban desires to exercise such power and abolish, for reasons of economy, the Hamiltonban Township Police Department created by Motion at the April 17, 1967 Board of Supervisors meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of the Hamiltonban Township HEREBY ENACTS, ADOPTS AND ORDAINS as follows:

SECTION I: The Motion of April 17, 1967 to create the Hamiltonban Township Police Department and subsequent resolutions relating to the function and operation of said Police Department are hereby repealed in their entirety, and the Hamiltonban Township Police Department is disbanded effective December 31, 2012.

SECTION II: Police services will, hereinafter be provided to the Township of Hamiltonban through an arrangement with the Pennsylvania State Police.

SECTION III: This Ordinance is entered into under the authority of the Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. §65101, et seq.

ENACTED, ADOPTED AND ORDAINED into law this 29th day of November, 2012.

ATTEST:

Deborah K. Feiler Secretary/Treasurer

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HAMILTONBAN TOWNSHIP

Robert L fordon. Chairman

Coleen N. Reamer. Chairman

James Grinder, Supervisor

Harry Rood, Supervisor

Douglas W. Woerner, Supervisor